

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEXTER PAYNE, Director, Arkansas  
Department of Correction,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ALVIN BERNAL JACKSON,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
323 Center St., Ste. 200  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 682-6302  
nicholas.bronni@  
arkansasag.gov

LESLIE RUTLEDGE  
Arkansas Attorney General  
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
VINCENT M. WAGNER  
Deputy Solicitor General  
ASHER STEINBERG  
DYLAN L. JACOBS  
Assistant Solicitors General  
PAMELA A. RUMPZ  
Senior Assistant Attorney  
General

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**CAPITAL CASE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CAPITAL CASE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11
I. The court of appeals' decision conflicts with the decisions of multiple state courts of last resort. ....	11
II. The court of appeals' decision is incorrect .....	15
III. The question presented is exceptionally important .....	20
IV. This case is an ideal vehicle .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
APPENDIX A: OPINION, Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (August 13, 2021) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: OPINION AND ORDER, District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas (March 23, 2020) .....	33a
APPENDIX C: ORDER, Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (October 20, 2021) .....	75a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	22
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015).....	2, 17
<i>Ex parte Carroll</i> , 300 So. 3d 59 (Ala. 2019) .....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Flor</i> , 259 A.3d 891 (Pa. 2021).....	13
<i>Haliburton v. State</i> , — So. 3d —, No. SC19-1858, 2021 WL 2460806 (Fla. June 17, 2021) .....	12
<i>Jackson v. Kelley</i> , 898 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2018).....	7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Jackson v. Norris</i> , 256 F. App'x 12 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Jackson v. Norris</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (E.D. Ark. 2007) .....	5
<i>Jackson v. Norris</i> , 615 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Jackson v. Norris</i> , No. 5:03-cv-00405-SWW, 2009 WL 10635225 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 6, 2009) .....	4, 6
<i>Jackson v. Norris</i> , No. 5:03-CV-00405 SWW, 2016 WL 1740419 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 31, 2016)...	6, 7, 22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 105 S.W.3d 352 (Ark. 2003).....	4
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 811 S.W.2d 299 (Ark. 1991).....	4
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 417 P.3d 736 (Cal. 2018).....	14
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) (per curiam) .....	17, 23
<i>Nolen v. State</i> , 485 P.3d 829 (Ok. Ct. Crim. App. 2021) .....	13
<i>Sasser v. Payne</i> , 999 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 2021).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Covington</i> , 433 P.3d 1252 (Nev. 2019).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Blair</i> , 628 S.W.3d 375 (Mo. 2021).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Kemp v. Montgomery in &amp; for Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 469 P.3d 457 (Ariz. 2020) .....	11, 12
<i>Wright v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 20-13966, 2021 WL 5293405 (11th Cir. Nov. 15, 2021) .....	12
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 256 So. 3d 766 (Fla. 2018) .....	12, 15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1, 2, 21
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Ass'n on Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities, <i>Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (11th ed. 2010).....	19
Am. Ass'n on Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities, <i>Intellectual Disability: Definition, Diagnosis, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (12th ed. 2021) .....	19
Am. Ass'n of Mental Retardation, <i>Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (10th ed. 2002).....	20
Am. Psych. Ass'n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013) .....	18, 19
